The recoverable amount is determined using management’s budget and strategic plan which covers a five-year period. Management prepares
the budget and strategic plan based on the published production rates of aircraft manufacturers, aerospace industry forecasts, general economic
forecasts, and past experience.

The significant decrease in expected demand for commercial aerospace products caused by the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic was quantified
in these estimates, including production rate cuts such as the 40% reduction in large commercial aircraft volume already announced by Airbus
and Boeing.  The downward revision of these forecasts is the main contributing factor to the impairment charges.

The immediate and long-term impacts of the pandemic including related government and central bank interventions are unknown at this time,
and any estimate thereof is subject to significant uncertainty. The effects of the COVID-19 pandemic may therefore differ from those used in
the impairment calculation.

Sensitivity of recoverable amounts
Given the impairment charge at March 31, 2020, any unfavourable deviation from assumptions could result in further impairment. The following
table presents, for each CGU, the change in the discount rate or in the perpetual growth rate used in the most recently performed tests that
would have been required to recover the carrying amount of the CGU as at March 31, 2020:

Incremental increase
in pre-tax discount rate

Incremental decrease in
perpetual growth rate

North America N/A N/A
U.K. 1.0% 1.4%
Spain N/A N/A

HÉROUX-DEVTEK INC.  –  Fiscal 2020 Consolidated Financial Statements  –  35

NOTE 18. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

As at March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Trade payables (1) $ 81,771 $ 76,749
Accrued liabilities (2) 41,007 37,403
Other 3,710 3,838
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 126,488 $ 117,990

(1)  Trade payables are normally settled on 30 to 60 day terms.
(2)  Accrued liabilities mainly include employees-related liabilities.

NOTE 19. PROVISIONS

Onerous
contracts

Asset retirement
obligations

Product
warranty

Other
(note 26) Total

As at March 31, 2019 $ 12,076 $ 6,096 $ 16,199 $ 9,391 $ 43,762
Arising during the year 285 — 3,607 3,130 7,022
Business acquisitions (note 5) 5,680 — — 1,238 6,918
Interest accretion expense — 157 — — 157
Utilized (3,974) (59) (1,251) (2,574) (7,858)
Reversed — (56) (2,966) (1,167) (4,189)
Discount rate adjustment — 305 (190) (5) 110
Effect of changes in exchange rates 822 — 379 83 1,284
As at March 31, 2020 $ 14,889 $ 6,443 $ 15,778 $ 10,096 $ 47,206
Less: current portion 4,352 867 12,597 9,863 27,679
Long-term portion $ 10,537 $ 5,576 $ 3,181 $ 233 $ 19,527

NOTE 20. LONG-TERM DEBT

As at March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Senior Secured Syndicated Revolving Credit Facility (“Revolving Facility“) $ 96,472 $ 94,877
Governmental authorities loans 88,590 89,701
Unsecured Subordinated Term Loan Facility ("Term Loan") 60,000 50,000
Lease liabilities (note 3) 44,665 20,411
Balance of sale - Acquisitions (note 5) 2,983 4,677
Secured loans - Tekalia — 3,592
Deferred financing costs, net (3,093) (2,952)

289,617 260,306
Less: current portion 16,857 15,066
Long-term debt $ 272,760 $ 245,240

Senior Secured Syndicated Revolving Credit Facility
The relevant terms and drawings on the Credit Facility are as follows:

As at March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Limit, in Canadian, US$, Euro or British Pound equivalent (1) $ 250,000 $ 250,000
US$ Drawings

Amount US$ 68,000 US$ 71,000
Rate Libor + 1.5% Libor + 2.0%
Effective rate 2.5% 4.5%

(1) Includes an accordion feature to increase the Credit Facility up to $350 million during the term of the credit agreement, subject to lenders’ approval.

 36 –  HÉROUX-DEVTEK INC.  –   Fiscal 2020 Consolidated Financial Statements

In December 2019, the Corporation reached an agreement with its syndicate of banks to extend the term of its Revolving Facility through
December 2024. Most of the other terms remained unchanged. Financing costs totaling $897 ($1,699 in fiscal 2019) were deferred and will be
amortized over the term of the Revolving Facility using the effective interest rate method. The Credit Facility is secured by essentially all assets